
07-21-11
FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE APPROPRIATION TRANSFERS 

A

DEPARTMENTAL - RECEIPT OF REVENUE
File No. 11-1(a)(o)/11-354


(Journal, December 16, 2010)

Action Required


Finance Committee


County Board (2/3 Vote)


WHEREAS, department requests for transfers within their own accounts have been received by the Department of Administrative Services, Fiscal Affairs, and the Director finds that the best interests of Milwaukee County will be served by allowance of such transfers;


THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Director, Department of Administrative Services, is hereby authorized to make the following transfers in the 2011 appropriations of the respective listed departments:

	
	
	
	
	
	From
	
	To

	1)
	1160 – DAS – Information Management Services Division
	
	

	
	6147
	–
	Professional Services – Data Processing
	
	
	
	$190,272

	
	7915
	–
	Computer Software
	
	
	
	  217,124

	
	6637
	–
	R/M Computer Equipment
	
	
	
	  209,000

	
	7977
	–
	Minor DP Equipment
	
	
	
	  200,000

	
	2299
	–
	Other State Grants and Reimbursement
	
	$816,396
	
	


The Interim Chief Information Officer is requesting a transfer to recognize additional revenue and to increase expenditure authority relating to IMSD services to the State of Wisconsin.  IMSD has been providing support services by contract to the State of Wisconsin in its operation of the Economic Support Division (ESD) since 2010.  The 2011 Adopted Budget did not include a contract with the State because at the time the County budget was finalized a lease between the County and the State was still in negotiation.

The 2011 contract specifies a payment of $5.50 per phone extension and dedicates three IMSD contract staff to support ESD State operations.  Among other expenses, the 2011 contract calls for: 

· Installation of the 10 gig connection to support additional network needs.  

· business continuity applications such as Site Recover Manager, which automates recovery of a corrupted server, at a cost of $60,000.  

· An upgrade in the licenses for Active Directory (which controls access to servers and applications) for all county users.  

This fund transfer recognizes the payment to the County for continued IMSD services and the related expense through December 31, 2011.  

No tax levy impact results from this fund transfer.

TRANSFER SIGNED BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE 7/20/11.
TRANSFER APPROVED BY FINANCE AND AUDIT 7/21/11 VOTE 6-0.

	
	
	
	
	
	From
	
	To

	2)
	2911 Alternatives to Incarceration
	
	

	
	2699
	–
	Federal Grant Reimbursement
	
	$100,000
	
	

	
	6148
	–
	Professional Services
	
	
	
	$100,000


The Chief Judge is requesting a fund transfer of $100,000 to increase expenditure authority on the universal screening project.

The 2011 Adopted Budget allocated $250,000 to a universal screening pilot program.  The program will assist in determining the risks and needs of individuals prior to their first court hearing.  The information that is obtained from the program will assist in determining which individuals are better suited for diversion and/or alternatives to incarceration.  The County Board approved a contract with Justice 2000 in the February 2011 cycle in the amount of $250,000.  

Combined Court Related Operations was awarded a grant from the Office of Justice Assistance to provide an additional $100,000 towards the universal screening pilot program.  Courts will increase the contract with Justice 2000 by $100,000.  

There is no tax levy impact from this transfer.

TRANSFER SIGNED BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE 7/20/11.

TRANSFER APPROVED BY FINANCE AND AUDIT 7/21/11 VOTE 6-0.

	
	
	
	
	
	From
	
	To

	3)
	5700 – DTPW Facilities Management
	
	

	
	6706
	–
	R/M by Professional Services
	
	
	
	$40,899

	
	8502
	–
	Major Maint Bldg (Exp)
	
	
	
	  38,543

	
	2450
	–
	ARRA Revenues
	
	$79,442
	
	


A fund transfer of $79,442 is being requested by the Director of Transportation and Public Works to increase revenue and expenditure authority related to funding received under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) for energy efficiency projects at various County facilities.

The grant, which totaled $732,400, was received by Milwaukee County as part of an Energy Efficiency and Conservation Block Grant (EECBG) from the U.S. Department of Energy.  The funds, which require no local match, were to be used for projects that would improve energy efficiency at various County facilities, including:

· The Courthouse

· The Milwaukee County Museum 

· Mitchell International Airport

· Behavioral Health Division

· Washington Senior Center 

· Wilson Senior Center 

· Milwaukee County Research Park

The projects mainly included updated, energy efficient lighting and installation of variable speed controls for the Courthouse heating and cooling systems. The projects have been completed in accordance with the grant’s June 30 deadline. The entire grant amount was received in 2010 but a final payment of $79,442 was not accrued and carried over before the end of the fiscal year. This fund transfer would recognize the receipt of the final amount and provide expenditure authority for the remainder of the project. There is no tax levy impact from this transfer.

TRANSFER SIGNED BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE 7/20/11.

TRANSFER APPROVED BY FINANCE AND AUDIT 7/21/11 VOTE 6-0.

	
	
	
	
	
	From
	
	To

	4)
	7964- Eligibility Screening
	
	

	
	2299
	A5RC
	Other State Grants & Reimbursement
	
	$155,000
	
	

	
	6149
	0000
	Prof. Serv. – Nonrecur Oper
	
	
	
	$  12,416

	
	2255
	0000
	Social Serv – Purchase
	
	
	
	  142,584

	
	7973- Protective Services
	
	

	
	2255
	A5BA
	Social Serv – Purchase
	
	$220,000
	
	

	
	8123
	A5CD
	Purchase of Service
	
	
	
	$220,000


A transfer of $375,000 is requested by the Director, Department on Aging to recognize the receipt of revenue and to realign expenditures and revenues within the department.

On December 16, 2010, the County Board adopted resolution File No. 10-413, authorizing the County Executive to execute a contract with the Wisconsin Department of Health Services (WDHS) to enable the Milwaukee County Department on Aging to serve as the Aging Resource Center of Milwaukee County under Family Care for the period of January 1 through December 31, 2011, and to accept revenues and all increases in allocations during the contract year that WDHS may award to operate the Resource Center during the contract year.

On that same day, the County Board adopted resolution File No. 11-33(a) authorizing the County Executive to carry out the Department on Aging’s 2011 State and County contract covering administration of social services and Community programs- Aging Programs.  The County Executive is authorized to accept federal and state revenues including any and all increases in allocations during the contract year.

This transfer establishes revenue and expenditure authority of $155,000 in the Resource Center due to an increase in the Resource Center Grant Allocation and $77,416 in Protective Services due to an increase in Base Community Aids (BCA) for a total revenue increase of $232,416.  

Of the total increase in the Resource Center, $12,416 will be used to cover the costs of temporary employees as the hiring process for Human Service Workers is being completed.  Since the department received additional revenue from the resource center grant allocation that offset administrative and operational costs, this freed up $142,584 in BCA funds.  This transfer will move the remaining $142,584 of BCA funds in the Resource Center and establish expenditure and revenue authority in Protective Services.  With the increased demand for emergency one-time services for watts reviews and corporate guardianships, expenditures increased $220,000 in Protective Services.  This expense will be offset by BCA revenue of $142,584 and $77,416.

Approval of this transfer will result in a $0 tax levy impact.

TRANSFER SIGNED BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE 7/20/11.

TRANSFER APPROVED BY FINANCE AND AUDIT 7/21/11 VOTE 6-0.

	
	
	
	
	
	From
	
	To

	5)
	8440- Income Maintenance Payments
	
	

	
	6816
	–
	MA Transportation Payments
	
	
	
	850,000

	
	2255
	–
	Social Services Purchase
	
	850,000
	
	


A transfer of $850,000 is requested by the Interim-Director, Department of Health and Human Services to recognize increased revenue and associated expenditures related to the Medical Assistance (MA) Transportation Program in the Economic Support Division.  

DHHS has been processing MA transportation payments from common carrier vendors for the state since its takeover in 2010.  The department is reimbursed by the State for the transportation payments and the associated staff costs.  In July 2011, the operation of the transportation broker program is expected to begin and DHHS will no longer need to process these payments.  However, DHHS will continue to process payments for services provided on or before June 30, 2011, as vendors have up to a year to submit invoices from the date of service. 

The 2011 budget included expenditures of $6 million for MA transportation services.  Through May of 2011, invoices have totaled $4.6 million and average $900,000 a month. The remaining expenditures for June to December are expected to be $2,250,000 resulting in an increase of $850,000.  This fund transfer recognizes additional revenue and establishes associated appropriations to meet the projected year-end budget of $6.85 million.  

Approval of this transfer will result in a $0 tax levy impact.
TRANSFER SIGNED BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE 7/20/11.

TRANSFER APPROVED BY FINANCE AND AUDIT 7/21/11 VOTE 6-0.

1
4

