
06-05-2012
FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE APPROPRIATION TRANSFERS 

A

DEPARTMENTAL - RECEIPT OF REVENUE
File No. 12-1/12-498

(Journal, December 15, 2011)

Action Required


Finance Committee


County Board (2/3 Vote)


WHEREAS, department requests for transfers within their own accounts have been received by the Department of Administrative Services, Fiscal Affairs, and the Director finds that the best interests of Milwaukee County will be served by allowance of such transfers;


THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Director, Department of Administrative Services, is hereby authorized to make the following transfers in the 2012 appropriations of the respective listed departments:
	
	
	
	
	
	From
	
	To

	1)
	1173 – Network Support
	
	

	
	2299

6147
	-

-
	Other State Grants & Reimb.

Prof Serv. – Data Processing
	
	$224,308
	
	$84,254

	
	6517
	-
	DP Software Lease/Lcn
	
	
	
	$76,553

	
	6630
	- 
	R/M Machinery Tools Eq
	
	
	
	$63,501

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	1174 – Telecommunications
	
	

	
	2999
	-
	Other State Grants & Reimb.
	
	$89,400
	
	

	
	6329
	-
	Tel and Tel – Outside Ven
	
	
	
	$89,400

	
	
	
	

	
	1176 – Personal Computer
	
	

	
	2299
	-
	Other State Grants & Reimb.
	
	$156,853
	
	

	
	6147
	-
	Prof Serv. – Data Processing
	
	
	
	$156,853


A fund transfer of $470,561 is requested by the Chief Information Officer of the Department of Administrative Services, Information Management Services Division (DAS – IMSD) to accept revenue and establish expenditure authority accordingly. 

Pursuant to County Board File No. 12-96, approved in 2012, Milwaukee County executed contracts with the State of Wisconsin Department of Health Services and Department of Children and Families for Income Maintenance and Child Care programs at the Marcia P. Coggs Center. 

The 2012 DAS – IMSD budget included $596,395 in revenue from this contract. The proposed transfer increases budgetary authority in the amount of $470,561 for a total of $1,066,956. 

The increase from the approved 2012 budget is due to additional State Income Management staff that requires technical support from IMSD. The funds will be used for purchases of software, required licensing, and contractual support services to ensure the terms of the contract are sufficiently satisfied while maintaining the requisite level of service to all users in Milwaukee County. 

This fund transfer has no tax levy impact. 
TRANSFER SIGNED BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE JUNE 15, 2012

APPROVED BY FINANCE, PERSONNEL & AUDIT COMMITTEE JUNE 21, 2012 VOTE 8-0
	
	
	
	
	
	From
	
	To

	2)
	2900 – Pre-Trial Services
	
	

	
	6148
	–
	Professional Services – Recurring
	
	 
	
	$157,456

	
	2699
	–
	Other Federal Revenue
	
	$113,172
	
	

	
	2425
	–
	ARRA – Courts TAD Grant
	
	$44,284
	
	 


An appropriation transfer of $157,456 is requested by the requested by the Clerk of Circuit Courts to recognize the receipt of surplus grant revenues and to establish related expenditure authority. 

The Pre-Trial Services Department within the Milwaukee County Circuit Courts operates a number of programs designed to improve information gathering and sharing regarding arrestees and to divert those individuals into pre-trial services or deferred prosecution arrangements. Two of those programs are Assess, Inform and Measure (AIM) and the Treatment Alternatives and Diversion (TAD) programs, which are funded by federal and state sources. 

The AIM program provides pre-sentencing assessments that can be used to assist in making sentencing decisions. The program is entirely grant funded. Because grant funding was eliminated by the State of Wisconsin in the 2011-2013 Biennial Budget, the 2012 Adopted Budget for Pre-Trial Services includes no funding for the AIM program. However, the Chief Judge was notified by the State of Wisconsin Office of Justice Assistance (OJA) that the AIM program had a surplus at the end of calendar year 2011, and that Milwaukee County would be eligible to receive $113,172 to continue the program. The Chief Judge sought and received approval from the County Board (file no. 12-361) to receive the funds and extend the contract with Justice 2000 through the end of 2012.

The 2012 Adopted Budget for Pre-Trial Services includes $445,200 in funding for the TAD program, which supports eligibility screening and community services for diversion and deferred prosecution arrangements for defendants with substance abuse issues. At the end of 2011, approximately $51,315 in funding for that calendar year was unspent by the Pre-Trial Services Department. Pre-Trial Services requested and received approval from the OJA to carry those remaining funds into 2012. The Chief Judge then sought and received approval from the County Board (file no. 12-362) to receive the funds and expand the contract with Justice 2000. Pre-Trial Services staff has subsequently indicated that the final amount available for carryover into 2012 totals $44,284, the amount included in the edited fund transfer.

There is no tax levy effect as a result of this action.

TRANSFER SIGNED BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE JUNE 15, 2012

APPROVED BY FINANCE, PERSONNEL & AUDIT COMMITTEE JUNE 21, 2012 VOTE 8-0
	
	
	
	
	
	From
	
	To

	3)
	4000 – Office of the Sheriff
	
	

	
	5201
	-
	Overtime
	
	
	
	$281,860

	
	8552
	-
	Machinery & Equipment New
	
	
	
	$6,741

	
	6329
	-
	Telephone & Telephone Outside Vendor
	
	
	
	$3,300

	
	2299
	-
	State Revenue
	
	$291,901
	
	


A fund transfer of $291,901 is being requested by the Office of the Sheriff to increase revenue and expenditure authority related to two grants from the State Department of Transportation (WisDOT) for increased patrol duties in two construction areas: the I-94 North/South Freeway project near General Mitchell International Airport, and the repaving of I-94 near Miller Park.

The grant will be used to fund overtime expenses for one deputy sheriff position to patrol the project areas and to provide on-call closure assistance. The project areas are defined as I-94 north of College Avenue and south of Howard Avenue, and I-894 east of Loomis Road, plus several local alternate streets in the area (referred to as the Mitchell Interchange); and I-94 between 32nd and 70th streets. The grants require the Sheriff to purchase equipment such as speed trailers, which show drivers the speed limit and the speed at which they are traveling; and mobile telephones with e-mail capabilities that will enable deputies to communicate with managers on the construction site. Similar requirements were included in these same grants to the Sheriff during reconstruction of the Marquette Interchange and the Office of the Sheriff has indicated the phones will be returned upon completion of the project.

For the Mitchell Interchange area, WisDOT has notified the Sheriff that total funding for the grant will amount to $977,652, for a period from January 1, 2011 to December 31, 2012. For the I-94 repaving project, WisDOT has provided a total of $328,467 in funding for a period from December 1, 2010 to December 1, 2012.

There is no local match required by this grant. There is no tax levy impact from this transfer.
TRANSFER SIGNED BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE JUNE 15, 2012

APPROVED BY FINANCE, PERSONNEL & AUDIT COMMITTEE JUNE 21, 2012 VOTE 8-0
	
	
	
	
	
	From
	
	To

	4)
	4500 – District Attorney
	
	

	
	6090
	–
	Charges from State
	
	 
	
	$100,000

	
	2699
	–
	Other Federal Revenue
	
	$100,000
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 


An appropriation transfer of $100,000 is requested by the Office of the District Attorney to receive federal grant revenue and increase expenditure authority. 

The 2011 Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) provided by the U.S. Department of Justice (USDOJ), funds law enforcement and prosecution activities in cities and counties, with a time period of October 2010 to September 2014. 

The County Board and County Executive approved a spending plan for the grant during the July 2011 Board Cycle (board file no. 11-323) that included $159,104 in funding for the District Attorney to provide five Assistant District Attorney positions. Of the five positions, three would serve as community prosecutors in the City of Milwaukee through the end of 2011. This spending plan was accepted by the USDOJ and the grant was awarded to Milwaukee County in August 2011. There are an additional two community prosecutors in the City of Milwaukee that had been funded by a federal earmark through October 2011.

Subsequent to the grant award, the City of Milwaukee agreed to provide $100,000 out of its allocation under the JAG grant to the District Attorney to continue funding for the two community prosecutor positions that had been funded by the federal earmark. The Department of Administrative Services-Fiscal Division acts as the administrator of the grant, and applied to the USDOJ for a grant adjustment to transfer the funds from the City of Milwaukee to the District Attorney. USDOJ approved the grant adjustment on November 23, 2011, enabling the District Attorney to access an additional $100,000 in grant funding for this purpose.

Upon approval by the USDOJ, the State of Wisconsin agreed to continue the two associated positions for calendar year 2012. This fund transfer creates expenditure authority to pay the State of Wisconsin for the costs of the positions, estimated at $100,000 and be reimbursed with the increased JAG funding.

There is no tax levy effect as a result of this action.

TRANSFER SIGNED BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE JUNE 15, 2012

APPROVED BY FINANCE, PERSONNEL & AUDIT COMMITTEE JUNE 21, 2012 VOTE 8-0
	
	
	
	
	
	From
	
	To

	5)
	7981- CMCS Administration
	
	

	
	6509
	
	Building and Space Rental
	
	
	
	$83,000

	
	6699
	
	Other Rep and Maintenance
	
	
	
	11,000

	
	6080
	
	Postage
	
	
	
	3,000

	
	6640
	
	R/M Office Equipment
	
	
	
	10,000

	
	6148
	
	Prof. Serv. Recurring Operation
	
	
	
	325,000

	
	7920
	
	Books and Periodicals Films
	
	
	
	1,730

	
	7973
	
	Minor Office Equipment
	
	
	
	6,000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	7985- Care Managed Services
	
	
	
	

	
	6148
	
	Prof. Serv. Recurring Operation
	
	
	
	29,423

	
	8126
	A6DM
	CMO Services- Durable Med Supplies
	
	
	
	117,673

	
	8126
	A6DA
	CMO Services- Day Services
	
	
	
	247,245

	
	8126
	A6MH
	CMO Services- Mental Health Care
	
	
	
	177,385

	
	8126
	A6HH
	CMO Services- Home Health Care
	
	
	
	614,008

	
	8126
	A6NH
	CMO Services- Nursing Home Care 
	
	
	
	1,010,136

	
	8126
	A6RC
	CMO Services- Residential Care
	
	
	
	2,311,739

	
	8126
	A6PC
	CMO Services- Personal Care
	
	
	
	47,774

	
	8126
	A6TR
	CMO Services- Transportation
	
	
	
	163,621

	
	8126
	A6SD
	CMO Services- Self-Directed Support
	
	
	
	203,382

	
	8126
	A6MI
	CMO Services- Transportation
	
	
	
	101,050

	
	8127
	A6CM
	Trng/Best Practices - Care Mgmt- External)
	
	
	
	483,416

	
	8497
	A6A2
	Bad Debt Expense- Allowance for Cost Share
	
	
	
	5,242

	
	8497
	A6A3
	Bad Debt Expense- Allowance for Room & Board
	
	
	
	9,799

	
	8497
	A6A4
	Bad Debt Expense- Allowance for Spend Down
	
	
	
	955

	
	3726
	A6CC
	CMO Capitation- Comprehensive
	
	5,429,378
	
	

	
	3727
	A6CS
	CMO Client Share Rev- Cost Share
	
	174,727
	
	

	
	3727
	A6RB
	CMO Client Share Rev- Room & Board
	
	326,629
	
	

	
	3727
	A6SP
	CMO Client Share Rev- Spend Down
	
	31,843
	
	


The Director of the Department of Family Care is requesting a transfer of $5,962,577 to reflect the receipt of revenue and to increase offsetting expenditures associated with the new operations of a Managed Care Organization (MCO) in Racine and Kenosha Counties.

On February 2012, the County Board Adopted the resolution File No. 12-92, authorizing the execution of a contract with the State Department of Health Services (DHS) to operate an MCO to provide the Family Care benefit in Racine and Kenosha Counties for the period beginning immediately upon certification by DHS and continuing through December 31, 2012, and to accept the funding thereafter.

The Milwaukee County Department of Family Care (MCDFC) began providing the family care benefit to eligible residents in Racine and Kenosha counties on May 1, 2012.  As a result, the department is expecting to provide the Family Care benefit to approximately 225 members, resulting in increased revenue of $5,962,577 (capitation revenue- $5,429,378 and client share revenue- $533,199).

This revenue increase is completely offset by expenditure increases in member service costs and MCO administrative costs.  The member service expenses are increased by $4,994,013 and include the following expense: 

[image: image1.emf]Durable Medical Supplies 117,673 $        

Day Services 247,245 $        

Mental Health Care 177,385 $        

Home Health Care 614,008 $        

Nursing Home Care 1,010,136 $    

Residential Care 2,311,739 $    

Personal Care 47,774 $          

Trasnportation 163,621 $        

Self-Directed Support 203,382 $        

Misc. CMO Services 101,050 $        


MCO administrative costs are increased by $968,565 and include the following expenses:

[image: image2.emf]Building and Space Rental 83,000 $          

Other Repairs and Maintenance 11,000 $          

Postage 3,000 $             

R/M Office Equipment 10,000 $          

Professional Services- Recurring Operation 354,423 $        

Books, Periodicals and Films 1,730 $             

Minor Office Equipment 6,000 $             

Care Mgmt- External 483,416 $        

Allowance for Cost Share 5,242 $             

Allowance for Room and Board 9,799 $             

Allowance for Spend Down 955 $                


Approval of this transfer results in no tax levy impact.

TRANSFER SIGNED BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE JUNE 15, 2012

APPROVED BY FINANCE, PERSONNEL & AUDIT COMMITTEE JUNE 21, 2012 VOTE 8-0
	
	
	
	
	
	From
	
	To


	6)
	7991- CMO Administration


	
	

	
	6030
	
	Advertising
	
	
	
	$130,000

	
	6805
	
	Education/Seminar Payments
	
	
	
	14,000

	
	6809
	
	Conference Expenses
	
	
	
	12,000

	
	6040
	
	Membership Dues
	
	
	
	19,500

	
	6147
	
	Prof. Serv Data Process
	
	
	
	107,800

	
	8589
	
	Other Capital Outlay (Cap.)
	
	
	
	300,000

	
	4707
	
	Contribution From Reserve
	
	300,000
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	7995- Care Management Units
	
	
	
	

	
	8127
	A6CM
	Trng /Best Practices- CMO External
	
	
	
	6,111,768

	
	8126
	A6UC
	CMO Services- Community Supp Prog.
	
	
	
	53,574

	
	8126
	A6DA
	CMO Services- Day Services
	
	
	
	4,288,563

	
	8126
	A6UC
	CMO Services- Employment Services
	
	
	
	424,049

	
	8126
	A6FM
	CMO Services- Financial Services
	
	
	
	267,909

	
	8126
	A6MM
	CMO Services- Meals 
	
	
	
	265,054

	
	8126
	A6MH
	CMO Services- Mental Health Care
	
	
	
	77,763

	
	8126
	A6PC
	CMO Services- Personal Care
	
	
	
	154,984

	
	8126
	A6PR
	CMO Services- Personal Response Unit
	
	
	
	85,072

	
	8126
	A6RC
	CMO Services- Residential Service
	
	
	
	16,298,801

	
	8126
	A6SD
	CMO Services- Self- Directed Support
	
	
	
	233,679

	
	8126
	A6SH
	CMO Services- Supportive Home Care
	
	
	
	6,969,983

	
	8126
	A6TR
	CMO Services- Transportation
	
	
	
	6,857,937

	
	8126
	A6DM
	CMO Services- Disposable Med Suppl.
	
	
	
	45,035

	
	8126
	A6DS
	CMO Services- Durable Medical  Equip
	
	
	
	217,382

	
	8126
	A6MH
	CMO Services- Home Health Care
	
	
	
	588,049

	
	8126
	A6MI
	CMO Services- Housing Misc. Costs
	
	
	
	5,908

	
	8126
	A6NH
	CMO Services- Nursing Home
	
	
	
	504,457

	
	8126
	A6TH
	CMO Services- Occupational Therapy
	
	
	
	111,624

	
	6148
	
	Prof. Serv Recurring Oper
	
	
	
	448,247

	
	8126
	A6MS
	Misc. CMO Services
	
	22,221
	
	

	
	8297
	
	Contribution to Reserve
	
	179,424
	
	

	
	3726
	A6CC
	CMO Capitation- Comprehensive
	
	35,356,515
	
	

	
	3726
	A6CI
	CMO Capitation- Intermediate
	
	144,739
	
	

	
	3727
	A6CS
	CMO Client Share Rev
	
	2,639,807
	
	

	
	3727
	A6RB
	CMO Client Share Rev- 
	
	3,213,711
	
	

	
	0757
	
	Care Mgmt Reserve
	
	2,736,721
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


The Director of the Milwaukee County Department of Family Care (MCDFC) is requesting an appropriation transfer of $44,593,138 to reflect an increase in expenditure authority and capitation revenue as well as to reflect a contribution to and from reserves.

On December 15, 2011, the County Board Adopted resolution File No. 11-512, requesting authorization to execute a contract with the State of Wisconsin Department of Health Services (DHS) to operate a managed care organization (MCO) to provide the Family Care benefit to residents of Milwaukee County for the period January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012.

The MCDFC receives a Capitation Rate for each enrolled Family Care member per month from the State DHS. The capitation rate is calculated as a blended rate consisting of a two-year inflationary trend and administration allowance based on 2010 expenses for the three target groups: Developmentally Disabled (DD), Physically Disabled (PD), and Frail Elderly (FE).

MCDFC’s 2012 Adopted Budget included a reduction of 2.9% for the per member per month capitation rate (from $2,858.20 to $2,733.15) resulting in a reduction in revenue of $11,543,866.  With this reduction, the department projected a deficit of $7.5 million.  In October 2011, the department submitted a report to the board with plans to mitigate the deficit.  However, due to concerns expressed by the Health and Human Services and Finance and Audit committee board members and the community, the department did not implement all of the changes mentioned in the memo.  To further mitigate the deficit, the department met with the State DHS Office of Family Care Expansion and was successful in receiving a rate increase per member per month of $14.81 (from $2,733.15 to $2,747.96).  In addition, the family care enrollment cap was lifted, allowing the department to enroll more members.  Based on new enrollment forecast data, the department is projecting to receive an increase in capitation revenue of $35,501,254 and client share revenue of $5,853,518.  Client Share revenue is made up of cost share and room and board.  This transfer includes increased revenue of $41,354,772, related to the increase in the capitation rate per member per month, and the lifting of the family care enrollment cap.  

However, total expenditures are increasing by $44,593,138:

[image: image3.emf]Community Support Program 53,574 $          

Day Services 4,288,563 $    

Employment Services 424,049 $        

Financial Services 267,909 $        

Meals 265,054 $        

Mental Health Care 77,763 $          

Personal Care 154,984 $        

Personal Response Unit 85,072 $          

Residential Services 16,298,801 $  

Self-Directed Support 233,679 $        

Supportive Home Care 6,969,983 $    

Transportation 6,857,937 $    

Disposable Medical Supplies 45,035 $          

Durable Medical Equipment 217,382 $        

Home Health Care 588,049 $        

Housing Misc. Cost 5,908 $            

Nursing Home Care 504,457 $        

Occupational Therapy 111,624 $        

CMO-External 6,111,768 $    

Total 43,561,591 $  

Service Costs


[image: image4.emf]Advertising 130,000 $        

Education/Seminar Payments 14,000 $          

Conference Expenses 12,000 $          

Membership Dues 19,500 $          

Prof. Serv Recur Operation 448,247 $        

Other Capital Outlay 300,000 $        

Prof. Serv Data Process 107,800 $        

Total 1,031,547 $    

Administrative Costs


Although the department is projecting an increase in revenue, it continues to project an overall estimated deficit for year-end 2012.  To further ensure that the department does not experience a year-end deficit, the department is decreasing Miscellaneous CMO Services by $22,221 and requesting to transfer $2,736,721 from the working capital reserves to cover a portion of the expenses.  The balance in the working capital reserve account upon approval of this transfer would be $18,741,197.
This transfer would also allow the department to receive a Contribution from the Capital Reserves of $300,000 to purchase the software needed to update the department’s current IT system- MIDAS, to be used as an integrated model and to purchase hardware and other software on an as needed basis when the department contracts with other entities to use MIDAS.  In addition, the department will be making a Contribution to Reserves of $179,424 based upon the 2012 Adopted Budget.  

Approval of this transfer results in a levy impact of $0.

TRANSFER SIGNED BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE JUNE 15, 2012

APPROVED BY FINANCE, PERSONNEL & AUDIT COMMITTEE JUNE 21, 2012 VOTE 8-0
	
	
	
	
	
	From
	
	To

	7)
	5800 – MCDOT Director’s Office
	
	

	
	6106
	-
	Legal Services - General
	
	
	
	$200,000

	
	1192 - DAS Economic Development
	
	

	
	8297
	-
	Contribution to Reserve
	
	
	
	$900,000

	
	4905
	-
	Sale of Capital Assets
	
	$1,100,000
	
	


An appropriation transfer of $1,100,000 is requested by the Director of the Milwaukee County Department of Transportation (MCDOT) to increase expenditure authority and recognize revenue from the sale of county greenhouse property located at 10340 W. Watertown Plank Rd. as part of the Zoo Interchange project.   

The Transportation, Public Works, and Transit Committee, at its meeting on May 9, 2012 recommended approval of a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between Milwaukee County (County) and the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WisDOT) for the for the functional replacement of the County owned greenhouse facility located at 10340 W. Watertown Plank Rd.  The County Board approved the MOU on May 24, 2012 (Resolution File No. 12-356).  Pursuant to provisions of the MOU, WisDOT shall purchase the needed property interests on the 8.156-acre greenhouse property.  

The Director of MCDOT has received a proposal from WisDOT to purchase 6.192 acres of the greenhouse property and acquire a temporary construction easement on the 1.964 acres remaining in County ownership.  The final offer from WisDOT for the purchase of the land and construction easement totals $1,100,000.

The requested appropriation transfer increases 2012 budgeted expenditure authority and revenue by $1,100,000 from the State of Wisconsin.  From the land sale proceeds received, $200,000 would be used to cover expenses for external legal services related to the Zoo Interchange project.  The remaining proceeds totaling $900,000 would be used to first finance the balance of capital improvement project WO624 – Workforce and Economic Development with any remainder deposited into the Appropriation for Contingencies.

There is no tax levy effect as a result of this action.

TRANSFER SIGNED BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE JUNE 15, 2012

APPROVED BY FINANCE, PERSONNEL & AUDIT COMMITTEE JUNE 21, 2012 VOTE 8-0
1
8

